Post-production growth capital of $105 million is assumed in year six to year seven and is related to the
purchasing of the owner-operator fleet, realising a lower mining cost. Life of mine sustaining capital of
$295 million has been determined, covering tailings storage facility lifts, process plant and mining fleet.

The capital cost excludes inflation and sunk costs up to 1 January 2021. Given the current assumption that power
is purchased under a Power Purchase Agreement arrangement, the capital cost excludes any capital associated
with power generation (current estimate is circa A$275 million) but does include capital for power distribution
on site.

The financial analysis includes an estimate of $105 million for closure costs and a $7 million per year corporate
charge.

Key Financial Metrics

A summary of the key financial metrics and sensitivities is provided in Table 5 and Table 6, all in real terms. A
comparison of the key financial metrics for the PFSU relative to the PFS is provided in Table 7.

West Musgrave Copper and Nickel Project
Pre-Feasibility Study Update

Pre-Feasibility Study Update  /  West Musgrave Project  /  OZ Minerals ASX Release Page 7 of 16

Table 5: Key Financial Metrics

Metric Unit PFS PFSU

Nickel Price US$/lb 7.60 7.60

Copper Price US$/lb 2.91 2.91

Exchange Rate A$:$US 0.67 0.70

Discount Rate   8.5% 8.5%

Net Present Value(1) A$m ~800(2) ~1,000(3)

Internal Rate of Return(1)  ~20% ~20%
(1): Assumes a third-party power purchase agreement and therefore no upfront capital associated with the power supply
(2): Valuation Date is 1 January 2020
(3): Valuation Date is 1 January 2021

Table 6: Financial Sensitivities

Base Case NPV: ~$1b* -25% +25%

Nickel Price ~$300m ~$1,800m

Copper Price ~$600m ~$1,400m

Exchange Rate ~$2,400m ~$140m

Capital Cost ~$1,200m ~$800m

Operating Cost ~$1,600m ~$400m
* Assumes a third-party power purchase agreement and therefore no upfront capital associated with the power supply

Table 7: Summary of Key Project Metrics

Key Financial and Production Metrics11 Unit PFS PFSU

Processing capacity Mtpa 10 12
Life of Operation Years ~26 ~26

Mineral Resource
Mt 340 390
% 0.36% Cu and 0.33% Ni 0.34% Cu and 0.31% Ni

Ore Reserve
Mt 220  253
% 0.36% Cu and 0.33% Ni 0.35% Cu and 0.32% Ni

Copper recovery/Nickel recovery %WA ~78%/~69% ~77%/~69%